Features
• Low power 3.3V 384 macrocell CPLD
• 7.5 ns pin-to-pin logic delays
• System frequencies up to 135 MHz
• 384 macrocells with 9,000 usable gates
• Available in small footprint packages
- 144-pin TQFP (118 user I/O)
- 208-pin PQFP (172 user I/O)

- Predictable timing model
- Up to 23 clocks available per function block
- Excellent pin retention during design changes
- Full IEEE Standard 1149.1 boundary-scan (JTAG)
- Four global clocks
- Eight product term control terms per function block
• Fast ISP programming times
• Port Enable pin for additional I/O
• 2.7V to 3.6V supply voltage at industrial grade voltage
range
• Programmable slew rate control per output
• Security bit prevents unauthorized access
• Refer to XPLA3 family data sheet (DS012) for
architecture description
Description
The XCR3384XL is a 3.3V, 384 macrocell CPLD targeted at
power sensitive designs that require leading edge program-
mable logic solutions. A total of 24 function blocks provide
9,000 usable gates. Pin-to-pin propagation delays are
7.5 ns with a maximum system frequency of 135 MHz.

XCR3384XL: 384 Macrocell CPLD
R
Device Part Marking and Ordering Combination Information
Device Ordering and
Part Marking Number
Speed
(pin-to-pin
delay)
Pkg.
Symbol
No. of
Pins Package Type
Operating
Range(1)
XCR3384XL-7TQ144C 7.5 ns TQ144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP) C
XCR3384XL-7PQ208C 7.5 ns PQ208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP) C
XCR3384XL-7FT256C 7.5 ns FT256 256-ball Fine-Pitch BGA (FT) C
XCR3384XL-7FG324C 7.5 ns FG324 324-ball Fineline BGA Package (FG) C
XCR3384XL-10TQ144C 10 ns TQ144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP) C
XCR3384XL-10PQ208C 10 ns PQ208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP) C
XCR3384XL-10FT256C 10 ns FT256 256-ball Fine-Pitch BGA (FT) C
XCR3384XL-10FG324C 10 ns FG324 324-ball Fineline BGA Package (FG) C
XCR3384XL-10TQ144I 10 ns TQ144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP) I
XCR3384XL-10PQ208I 10 ns PQ208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP) I
XCR3384XL-10FT256I 10 ns FT256 256-ball Fine-Pitch BGA (FT) I
XCR3384XL-10FG324I 10 ns FG324 324-ball Fineline BGA Package (FG) I
XCR3384XL-12TQ144C 12 ns TQ144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP) C
XCR3384XL-12PQ208C 12 ns PQ208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP) C
XCR3384XL-12FT256C 12 ns FT256 256-ball Fine-Pitch BGA (FT) C
XCR3384XL-12FG324C 12 ns FG324 324-ball Fineline BGA Package (FG) C
XCR3384XL-12TQ144I 12 ns TQ144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP) I
XCR3384XL-12PQ208I 12 ns PQ208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP) I
XCR3384XL-12FT256I 12 ns FT256 256-ball Fine-Pitch BGA (FT) I
XCR3384XL-12FG324I 12 ns FG324 324-ball Fineline BGA Package (FG) I
Notes:
1. C = Commercial: TA = 0° to +70°C; I = Industrial: TA = –40° to +85°C
XCRxxxxXL
TQ144